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. Reason for Appeal

There are a numerous procedural and substantive failures that void the Hearing Officer’s
determination, including, but not limited to the issues discussed below. The matter is required to
be sent back to the Hearing Officer for a properly noticed hearing and to adequately consider this
‘matter, with community input, as required by the Pasadena Municipal Code. - '

This application was unnecessatily rushed with a hearing on Hanukkah and one week before
Christrnas Eve, despite the fact there was a petition on file with almost 30 concerned neighbors,
tione of whom were in attendance for the poorly timed hearing. Unfortunately, the poorly timed
‘hearing also forees an appeal to prevent the decision from becoming final, instead of allowing for
a neighborly discussion and resolution of the issues. In terms of basic fairness, this isnota
g heafing that should have occurred on December 17¢h; in terms of procedural and substantive
requirements, this hearing failed to meet the required notice and other mandatory legal and
procedural requirements, including, but not limited to, the following: ,

1. Failure to requite & Complete Application per Pasadena Municipal Code Section
17.29.080.C. :

2. Failure to comply with Pasadena Municipal Code Section 17.60 and 17.29.080 along
with other Pasadena Municipal Code requirements by holding and continuing a hearing
on November 5, 2014, and recommending approval of a Hillside Developrent Permit -
without requiring all basic mandatory information and materials sef forth.in the Code,
which are required to be completed priorto the setting of a hearing,

3. Failure to comply with Pasadena Municipal Code Section 17.76.020 ~ 17.76.040in,
continuing the November 5, 2014 hearing, ‘

4, TFailureto properly nofice‘ the hearing as required by the Pasadena Municipal Code
Section 17.76.020, including, but not limited to a failure to post the hearing on a public
street, as required by Pasadena Municipal Code Section 17.76.020.B.2.a.

5. Failure to properly follow the City’s Tree Piotection Ordinance réquirement's pursiiant o
Pasadena Municipal Code Section 8.52.070 et seq. in permitting the removal of over 21
trees, including protected trees. o -

6. Failure to require a hydrology report as required by Pasadena Municipal Code Section
17.28.080.C.3. . '

7. Failure to-properly consider hydrology issues as required by Pasadena Municipal Code
Section 17.28.080.C.3. Waiving the hydrology report requirement and completely
ignoring hydrology was arbitrary and capricious and an abuse of discretion. There s no

- evidence in the record to support the waiver. Further, the Hearing Officer ignored
evidence that there is a hydrology issue on the downslope properties. '




N

10.

Failure to prepate a neighbdrhood'oompaﬁbility analysis pursuant to PasadenaMmiqipal ‘
Code Section 17.29.060.D by failing to analyze “site conditions, visibility of the site, and

* the size, scale, and character of existing development within 500 feet of the site.” The -

Code is clear and requires all homes within 500 feet to be included in the analysis. The.
decision to eliminate homes within 500 feet from this analysis if they were notinthe
hillside overlay district was arbitrary and capricious and an abuse of discretion.

. Failure to prepare a complete conétréint‘s&nalysis, as required by Pasadena Municipal.

Code Section 17.29,080.C 4, which requires an analysis of resources, inchidirig the
potential impact from the removal of 21 tregs, including three protected trees. The
decision to ighore and not even acknowledge the fact the project is in a sensitive area, -

- with significant vegetation and slope that extends from the Historic Old Mill to Encino
. Drive was arbitrary and capricious and an abuse of discrétion. ' :

F aﬁure to provide the public witha meaniﬁgﬁl]' review of the application for the project.

- The application does not provide the square footage numbers for éach building, as

required by the City’s normal process. Instead, the application refers to the plan set for
this data. However, we have been informed-that the City’s policy is to not release the

 plan set, and thus the public does not have the ability to recéive and review a copy of the

existing and proposed building square footage data, which is the most basic.of
information for a project of this nature, : o
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March 9, 2016

" BY ELECTRONIC MAIL

Pasadena City Council
100 N. Garfield Ave, Room S228
Pasadena, CA 91109 ‘

Re: 920 Hillcrest Place Hillside Development Permit No. 9196 Appeal
Honorable Councﬂ Members | | |

We are wntmg thls letter on behalf of our client, Sheffield Investments, LLC with respect
to the appeal of Hillside Development Permit No. 6196 (the “Appeal”) for the property located at
920 Hillcrest Place in Pasadena (the “Project”). Pursuant to Pasadena Municipal Code Section
17.72.040(E), Appellant appeals the Board of Zoning Appeal’s determination that the project
associated with Hillside Development Permit 6196 is categorically exempt from the
requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The Board of Zoning -
Appeals improperly and prematurely found the project to be categorically exempt, due to its
failure to consider whether the unusual cxrcumstances exceptlon to the single-family residence
exemption applies.

At present, Appellant merely asks that the project go through the initial study process
required by CEQA, given the unusual circumstances and its potent1a1 environmental effects.
Appellant fails to see what harm will be caused by requiring this review, while the project could
cause s1gmﬁcant env1ronmental harm if allowed to proceed without such review. -

In addmon there have been numerous failures of process and fallures to comply with the
Pasadena Municipal Code (including failure to comply with notice requirements). The City
submitted its most recent staff report on December 16, 2015, llterally on the same day as the as

‘the hearing before the Board of Zoning Appeals. Rather than remaining an impartial party to thls
dispute, the City has provided nothing but support for this project at all stages. In one of the
more egregious examples of this, during the pendency of this appeal, the City issued Zoning .
Permit ZON2015-00181, allowing the construction of an outdoor sports court on the property. .

. The outdoor sports court was previously part of the pending appeal, and subject to this Board’s
approval, but the Clty provided no notice to Appellant of the Zoning Permit. Allowing its
construction was in blatant disregard of this proceeding, especially in light of a licensed noise

- study demonstrating that the sports court would violate the Pasadena Municipal Code’s noise

177 SOUTH BEVERLY DRIVE | BliVlil{llY HILLS, CALIFORNIA 90212 | PHONE: (310) 550-8700 | FACSIMILE: (310} 943-2471 | WWW.LAPIDUSLAW.COM
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ordinance in this quiet street and quiet neighborhood. The Noise Study was submitted to the
City on May S5, 2015 (see Exhibit A).

The May 2015 and December 2016 staff reports recommending approval of the Project
completely ignored this noise study and also ignored the points raised in the appeal, which
illustrate several failures to comply with the California Environmental Quality Act and the
Pasadena Municipal Code. For example, the site plan requested removal of numerous trees,
including protected Chinese Elms. In addition, the Board of Zoning Appeals Failure to properly
- consider whether the Hillcrest Place Landmark District is eligible as a historic district, despite
findings that the district was eligible. Under CEQA, historic resources are considered part of the
environment and are subject to review.

As discussed further below, we respectfully request that the City Council grant the appeal
for the reasons further specified below:

(1)
)

)

)
®)
6)

@

®
®
(10)
(11

Failure to require an initial study pursuant to the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA);

Failure to properly consider whether the Hillcrest Place Landmark District is
eligible as a historic district, and whether the Project site is a contnbutor to that
district pursuant to Zoning Code Section 17.62 et seq.;

Failure to comply with the Pasadena Noise Restriction Ordmance pursuant to
Pasadena Municipal Code Section 9.36.010 et seq. by constructmg an outdoor
basketball court without the Board’s approval;

Failure to require a hydrology report as required by Pasadena Municipal Code
Section 17.28.080.C.3;

F allure to properly consider hydrology issues as required by Pasadena Mum01pal
Code Section 17.28.080.C.3;

Failure to properly follow the C1ty s Tree Protection Ordmance requirements
pursuant to Pasadena Municipal Code Section 8.52.070 et seq. in permitting the
removal of over 18 trees, including protected trees;

Failure to require a complete application per Pasadena Mumcxpal Code Section
17.29.080.C;

Failure to prepare a neighborhood compatibility analysis pursuant to Pasadena
Municipal Code Section 17.29.060.D;

Failure to prepare a complete constraints analysis, as required by Pasadena
Municipal Code Section 17.29.080.C.4; -

Failure to properly notice the December 17, 2014 hearing as required by the
Pasadena Municipal Code Section 17.76.020;

Failure to comply with Pasadena Municipal Code Section 17.60 and 17.29.080
along with other Pasadena Municipal Code requirements by holding and
continuing the hearing on November 5, 2014, and recommending approval of a
Hillside Development Permit without requiring all basic mandatory information
and materials set forth in the Code, which are requ1red to be completed prior to
the setting of a hearing;
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(12) Failure to comply with Pasadena Municipal Code Section 17.76.020 — 17.76.040
in continuing the November 5, 2014 hearing.
1. Failure to requlre an mltlal study pursuant to the Cahforma Environmental Quality

Act (CEQA).

The Board of Zoning Appeals previously concluded that an initial study under CEQA
‘was not required due to the exemption for single-family residences. However, this decision was
an abuse of discretion due to the Board’s failure to consider whether the unusual circumstances
exception to the single-family residence exemptlon applies.

California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15300.2, subdivision (c) provxdes that:
“[a] categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where there is a reasonable p0581b111ty
that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances.”
Recently, the California Supreme Court ruled in Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of
Berkeley, 60 Cal.4th 1086 (2015), that an agency must determine whether there are “unusual
circumstances” based on a substantial evidence standard of review, and then determine whether
there is a reasonable probablllty that those circumstances will cause a s1gmﬁcant envnronmental

1mpact.

“A party invoking the exception may establish an unusual circumstance without evidence
of an environmental effect, by showing that the project has some feature that distinguishes it
from others in the exempt class, such as its size or location.” Id. The project proposes to
demolish the entire existing residence, replacing it entirely. While the project is nominally for a
single-family residence, the project size is unusually large, over 6,300 square feet. The courtin-
Berkeley considered whether the unusual circumstance exception applies to a 6,478 square foot

. house, and found that it could. The project also includes a separate 1,300 square foot pool house,
larger than some single family residences, and a 2,035 square foot basement. Furthermore, the
residence is located in an area with historic s1gmﬁcance and may qualify as a historic resource
under CEQA, as further detailed below. The project will also have a clear environmental impact,
as it calls for the removal of numerous trees, including protected Chinese Elms. :

We mamtam that the size and locatlon of the project are both sufﬁment to establish an
unusual c1rcumstance, as well as numerous other features of the project described further below.

2. Fallure to properly consider whether the Hlllcrest Place Landmark District is.
eligible as a historic district, and whether the Project site is a contributor to that
district pursuant to Zomng Code Section 17. 62 et seq.

. The Hillcrest Place Landmark District, including the Project site, potentially qualifies for
designation as historical landmark district, pursuant to Zoning Code Section 17.62.070. A
reconnaissance survey conducted for the development of the City of Pasadena: Cultural
. Resources of the Recent Past historic context statement identified Hillcrest Place as a whole asa
potential district. The historic context statement identified the district as eligible under the
“Architect-Designed Single-Family Residences” theme, stating: ‘
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“The houses exhibit the distinctive characteristics of the Mid-century modern and

Modern/Asiatic Ranch architectural styles. Locally significant architects Smith &

Williams and Henry Eggers each designed houses in the district. The houses in
- "the district have a very high level of integrity.”

A Historic Resources Assessment, prepared by Historic Resources Group, hereto attached
as Exhibit B (“Historic Assessment”), reached similar conclusions, finding that “the potential
impacts to the eligibility of the district should be considered when a project is proposed within
‘the boundary” and that “[a]lthough there have been some changes to the identified district and
the street overall, Hillcrest Place retains sufficient integrity to convey its historic srgmﬁcance
- (Historic Assessment, 13).

The Zoning Administrator has entirely failed to consider whether or not the Hillcrest
Place Landmark District is eligible as a historic district and entitled to protection under CEQA.
Such an analysis must be completed before the Project can be approved. For that reason, we
respectfully request that the Council grant this appeal. :

3.  Failure to comply with the Pasadena Noise Restriction Ordinance pursuant to
Pasadena Municipal Code Section 9.36.010 et seq. by constructmg an outdoor
basketball court without the Board’s approval '

: The Project violates the Pasadena Noise Restriction Ordinance, pursuant to Pasadena
Municipal Code Section 9.36.010 et seq. Pasadena Municipal Code Section 9.36.050.A
specifically states “[i]t is unlawful for. any person to create, cause, make or continue to make or
permit to be made or continued any noise or sound which exceeds the ambient noise level at the
property line of any property by more than 5 decibels.” The Technical Noise Report
- - Memorandum, prepared by Meridian Consultants, hereto attached as Exhibit A (“Noise Study”), -
~ includes a study .of existing ambient noise and the expected average noise levels from the
outdoor basketball court, specifically stating that the “basketball operations would exceed the
measured ambient noise level by 26.3 dB(A) over the course of 15 minutes” (Noise Study, 3-4).
The Noise Study also states that the outdoor basketball court would exceed the requirement set
forth in the City’s Noise Restriction Ordinance, Section 9. 36.050 (Noise Study, 4).

The staff report failed to address the noise impacts raised in the Noise Study. Instead, the
staff report merely stated that “[i]t is anticipated that the proposed project would not increase
ambient noise levels within the existing residential community” but no evidence is presented to
support this conclusion (May 2015 Staff Report, 8).

In blatant disregard of the Board of Zoning Appeals’ authority and the findings of: that
noise study, Respondents proceeded to construct the outdoor basketball court prior Given the
clear evidence presented in the Noise Study demonstrating the Project’s noise ordinance
violation, we respectfully request that the City Council deny the PrOJect and grant the appeal.
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4. Failure to require a hydrology report as required by Pasadena Municipal Code
Section 17.28.080.C.3.

The Zoning Administrator and Board of Zoning Appeals failed to require a hydrology
report as required by Pasadena Municipal Code Section 17.28.080.C.3. Pasadena Municipal
Code Section 17.28.080.C.3 specifically. states that “[a] hydrology report shall be required that
analyzes the effects of water runoff, drainage, sustained landscape irrigation, and increased
groundwater on slope stability and analyzes the potential effects (flooding, mudslides, higher
water table, etc.) of added groundwater on properties down slope.” A portion of the existing
Project site is known to drain south towards the adjacent properties, and we are disappointed that
the staff report does not address the known hydrology and drainage issues we have repeatedly
discussed regarding the Project.

In addition, given the. status of 2015 and 2016 as El Nino'years, the current drainage
problems will be exacerbated further by the impending high level of rainfall.

The subsequent building of an outdoor basketball court at the existing Project site has
potentially exacerbated the problem, further demonstrating the need for a full hydrology report.
An analysis of the potential drainage problems posed by the Project concluded that a Fine
Grading Plan is required to assess any cross lot drainage problems (see Exhibit C), but such a
plan was never submitted or reviewed. Further, the construction of the outdoor basketball court
has further altered the topography of the Project site, requiring further analysis. :

Staff has not presented evidence demonstrating that the known hydrology and drainage
issues will be addressed. Furthermore, there was no evidence presented to support the Zoning
~ Administrator’s waiver of the hydrology report requirement, and we respectfully request that the
City Council direct the applicant to submit a hydrology report as part of the Project’s complete
application. '

5. Failure to properly consider hydrology issues as required by Pasadena Municipal
» Code Section 17.28.080.C.3.

Waiving the hydrology report requirement and completely ignoring hydrology was
arbitrary and capricious-and an abuse of discretion. There is no evidence in the record to support
the waiver. Further, the Hearing Officer ignored evidence that there is a hydrology issue on the
downslope properties. Simply requiring the Building Division to review any grading and/or
drainage plans does little to address the known drainage issues.

Furthermore, the Hearing Officer and staff report recognize that a Fine Grading Plan will .
be required for this project, which will help address drainage concerns. However, no such
grading plan has been submitted to date. Prior to the approval of project, a Fine Grading Plan
should be required in order to assess whether these hydrology issues will be properly dealt with.

We respectfully request that the City Council grant this appeal and direct the applicant to
submit a hydrology report as part of the Project’s complete application to determine the
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appropriate mitigation measures to prevent future drainage issues onto the downslope pfoperties,' :
“southwardly adjacent to the Project site.

6. Failure to properly follow the City’s Tree Protectibn'Ordmance reqlfirem'ents ,
pursuant to Pasadena Municipal Code Section 8.52.010 et seq. in permitting the
, removal of over 18 trees, including protected trees.

The Hearmg Officer did not properly follow the City’s Tree Protection Ordinance
requirements pursuant to Pasadena Municipal Code Section 8.52.070 et seq. in permitting the
removal of over 18 trees, including protected Chinese Elm trees. The Hearing Officer failed to
consider the Private Tree Removal application, as required under Pasadena Municipal Code
Section 8.52.010 et seq. Pasadena Mumclpal Code Section 8.52.070 speclﬁcally states the
, followmg

Where a property-owner wishes to remove a tree protected under this ordinance as
-part of a plan for which a discretionary approval under Title 17 of this code is -
otherwise required, the application for discretionary approval shall also be
deemed an application for a permit under this chapter to the decision maker for
the discretionary approval. Any decision on the application for a permit shall be
subject to the same procedures for appeal and call for review as a decision on the

associated discretionary approval :

Furthermore, Pasadena Municipal Code Section 8.52.075 states that “[a]n application
shall be granted, denied, or granted conditionally on the date of the associated discretionary
* decision . . . The approval may be based on imposed conditions reasonably necessary to meet the
standards of this chapter.” Thus, a private tree removal application and approval are required to
be considered at the same time as the Hillside Development Permit. For this Project, the Hearing
- Officer simply set a condition for the applicant to file for a Private Tree Removal at a later date
- and did not consider the potentially significant impacts of the tree removal as required by the
Pasadena Municipal Code. The staff report briefly discusses tree removal on page 7 and simply
states that the Project will be conditioned to submit a Private Tree Removal application for the
removal of the protected trees. However, the Hearing Officer failed to consider the removal of
the protected trees as required under the Pasadena Mumclpal Code.

Furthermore, the Hearing Officer failed to make findings that would éupport\approval of
the removal of the protected trees on the Project site. The Pasadena Municipal Code Section
8.52.075.A states specifically as follows:

Any permit or approval which will result in injury to or removal of a mature,
landmark, landmark-eligible, native or specimen tree protected under this chapter
shall be denied unless one of the following findings is made: (1) there is a public
benefit as defined in Section 8.52.024(R), or a public health, safety or welfare
. benefit, to the injury or removal that outweighs the protection of the specific tree;
or (2) the present condition of the tree is such that it is not reasonably likely to
survive; or (3) tree [sic] is an objective feature of the tree that makes the tree not
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suitable for the protections of this chapter or (4) there would be a substantial
hardshlp to a private property owner in the enjoyment and use of real property if
the injury or removal is not permitted; or (5) to not permit injury to or removal of
a tree would constitute a taking of the underlying real property; or (6) the project,

as defined in Section 17.12.020, includes a landscape design plan that emphasizes
a tree canopy that is sustainable over the long term by adhering to the replacement
matrix adopted by resolution of the city council and included in the associated -
administrative guidelines.

The Hearing Officer failed to make any finding above to permit the removal of the protected
; Chinese Elm trees. The Project’s arborist report simply states a protection policy from the City
ordinance and states that removal of the protected trees is appropriate under Finding 6 above.
Not only is this statement not supported by any evidence presented in the report, but the report
does not demonstrate any measures to show compliance with the requirement to provide speciﬁc
project-related protection measures to ensure the long-term health and survival of trees to remain

on-site as requiréd by Pasadena Municipal Code Section 8.52.110. See enclosed Arbonstv
Memorandum, attached hereto as Exhibit D 2.

_ Moreover, the Project’s arborist report is vague and incomplete. The Project’s arborist
report does not discuss specific impacts to protected trees to be retained. There is no -
quantification of encroachments due to the Project construction, including but not limited to
utility work, landscaping and irrigation, footings and foundations and aerial conflicts that might
damage the trees to be retained (Arborist Memorandum, 2). The Project’s arborist report and
inventory does not include the trees that overhang the Project site from adjacent properties, and
their root zones and canopies will rbe impacted by the Project (ArbOrist-Memorandum 2).

7. Fallure to require a Complete Application per Pasadena Municipal Code Sectlon
17.29.080.C.

The application for the Project was incomplete when approved by the Hearing Officer, as
we have pointed out repeatedly at the public hearings on the Project and in writing. The
Pasadena Municipal Code requires that “[t]he Director shall review all applications for
completeness and accuracy before they are accepted as being complete in compliance with
Section 17.60.040.B” (Pasadena Municipal Code Section 17.60.060.A). Furthermore, “[a]n
application shall not be accepted as complete unless or until the Director determines that it is: (a)
[i]n compliance with zoning district requlrements applicable to the site, except for a Zoning Map
Amendment, Variance, or prezoning filed in compliance with Chapter 17.74 (Amendments); and
(b) [ilncludes all information and materials required by Section 17.60.040.B (Application
contents and fees)” (Pasadena Municipal Code Section 17.60.060.A.5). Applications for Hillside
Development Permits require a number of reports to be submitted, including site topography,

- geotechnical report, hydrology report, constraints analysis, and visual analysis: (Pasadena

Municipal Code Section 17.29.080.C.5). No geotechnical report, hydrology report or
constraints analysm were submitted with the Project application.
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After pointing out these missing documents, the Hearing Officer continued the November
5, 2014 hearing to permit the applicant to file a geotechnical report required under Pasadena
Municipal Code Section 17.29.080.C.2. The applicant subsequently submitted a preliminary
geotechnical report for the Project. No hydrology report or constraints analysis was submitted
despite known drainage issues and sensitive environmental resources, both of which are further
discussed below. The Project application is still incomplete. -

The staff report does not address this point of the appeal, and the City has not presented
evidence that demonstrates that the applicant has complied with the requirement to submit a
complete application, as the required reports have still not been submitted.

8. Failure to prepare a neighborhood compatibility amalysis pursuant to Pasadena
Municipal Code Section 17.29.060.D.

The neighborhood compatibility analysis fails to satisfy the requirements under the
Pasadena Municipal Code. Pasadena Municipal Code Section 17.29.060.D specifically requires
“[t]hrough the Hillside Development Permit process, compatibility will be determined following-
~ a review of existing site conditions, visibility of the site, and the size, scale, and character of
existing development within 500 feet of the site.” The staff report does not address this appeal
point and simply again states that the neighborhood compatibility report included only homes in
- the Hillside District Overlay (Staff Report, 7). Staff has not presented evidence complying with

.the requirement that all homes within 500 feet of the residence must be included in the
neighborhood compatibility study. Existing residences to the south of the Project within 500 feet
were omitted, including ex1stmg residences that abut 920 Hillcrest Place directly to the south.
The Pasadena Municipal Code is clear and requires all homes within 500 feet to be included in
the neighborhood compatlblhty analysis. The decision to eliminate homes within 500 feet from
this analysis if they were not in the hillside overlay district was arbitrary and capricious and an
abuse of discretion '

Again, no evidence has been presented showing compliance with this reqmrexhent and
we respectfully request that the City Council direct staff and the apphcant to provide a complete
and comphant neighborhood compatlbxhty analysis.

9. Fallure to prepare a complete constraints analysis, as required by Pasadena
Mumclpal Code Section 17.29.080.C.4.

The Project failed to submit a complete constraints analysis, as required by Pasadena
Municipal Code Section 17.29.080.C.4. The requirement states that “[flor properties determined
by the Zoning Administrator to potentially have sensitive environmental resources including
endangered plants or animals, trees protected by the City's Tree Protection Ordinance, riparian
areas, or a wildlife corridor, the environmental document prepared for the project in compliance
with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) shall include identification and analysis
of the resources, and proposed mitigation measures for effective protection” (Pasadena
Municipal Code Section 17.29.080.C.4). This Section requires an analysis of resources,
including the potential impact from the removal of 21 trees, including three protected trees. The
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- Project is in a sensitive area, with significant vegetation and slope that extends from the Historic
Old Mill to Encino Drive. A complete constraints analysis is required to ensure the potential
impacts of removing 21 trees from such a sensitive and vegetated area will not be detrimental.
However, the staff report fails to address this appeal point. The City has not presented evidence
demonstrating compliance with the requirement to provide a complete constraints analysis per
Pasadena Municipal Code Section 17.29.080.C.4.

10. . Failure to properly notice. the December 17, 2014 hearmg as requn'ed by the
Pasadena Municipal Code Section 17.76. 020 '

No posted notice was prov1ded on-sne for the December 17th Heanng Officer heanng,
‘required under Pasadena Municipal Code Section 17.76.020.B.2. “The sign shall be posted, at
least 14 days before the public hearing, in the following manner: . . . [tlhe sign(s) shall be located
in a conspicuous place on the property abutting a street not more than 10 feet inside the property

line, but no closer than five feet to a. property line” (Pasadena Municipal Code Section
17.76.020.B.2). Furthermore, on-site signs are required to remain in place until the expiration of
the appeal period, pursuant to Pasadena Mumc1pal Code Section 17.76.020.B.2.b.5.h, which
specifically states that “[t]he Slgn shall remain in place until the expiration of the appeal period
~ following a decision by the review authority. If the application has been appealed or called for
review, the sign shall remain in place with the new hearing date noted until the final decision is
rendered.” No such sign was posted on the Project site. See enclosed photographs, attached
hereto as Exhibit E and taken on December 22, 2014. The staff report does not address the
failure to post the required on-site public noticing, and the City has not presented any evidence to
demonstrate compliance with the noticing requirement. Instead the staff report simply states that
the applicant posted notice on the Project site (Staff Report, 9) but provides no evidence
demonstratmg compliance with both on-site and public-street noticing requlrements

Furthermore, no posting was prowded on a public street for the December 17th Hearing
Officer heanng in violation of the Pasadena Municipal Code. Public street notlclng requirements

. are outlined -in the Pasadena Mun1c1pa1 Code 17.76.020.B.2. a, which requires that notice be

posted on public streets 14 days prior to the hearing date. The Pasadena Municipal Code
specifically states that “the notice shall also be [p]osted, at least 14 days before the public
hearing, along public streets within 500 feet of the subject site's boundaries” (Section
17.76.020.B.2.a). The staff report provides no evidence to demonstrate compliance with this
requirement.” No such notice was posted on a public street around the Project site, and the City
has not presented any evidence showing compllance with either noticing requirement.

11.  Failure to complyiwith Pasadena Municipal Code Section 17.60 and 17.29.080 by
holding and continuing a hearing on November 5, 2014. '

In addition to not requiring a complete application, holding and continuing a hearing on
~ November 5, 2014, and recommending approval of the Project prior to having a complete -
application, violated the Pasadena Municipal Code. The Project apphcatlon ‘had erroneously
been determined complete and recommended for pre-approval in the staff report for the
November 5,2014 Hearing Officer hearing. In fact the application was not complete, and st111 is
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not. The Hearing Officer continued the hearing due to the applieant filing an ineomplete
application pursuant to Pasadena Municipal Code Section 17.29.080.C. Thus, staff at the hearing
‘verbally recommended a continuation to permit the applicant to complete the Project application.

The Hearing Officer held another public hearing on the Project on December 17 in the
middle of the holidays. The applicant had submitted a geotechnical report, but no hydrology
_ report or constraints analysis. The application, as was pointed out at the time, was incomplete
but still recommended by staff for approval. While considering and approving the incomplete
application in December, the Hearing Officer failed to assess many issues that are a required part
of the Project’s review, mcludmg hydrology, trees, noise and geology, which are known issues in
the area.

Again, the staff report does not address this point of the appeal, nor has the Cxty
presented any evidence to demonstrate comphance with this requirement. |

1

12. = Failure to comply with Pasadena Municipal Code Sectlon 17 76.020 — 17.76.040 in
' contmmng the November 5, 2014 hearing.

The Hearing Officer hearing was continued to a future uncertain date to permit the
. applicant to complete the Project application in violation of Pasadena Municipal Code Section
17.76.040.C. The Pasadena Municipal Code speciﬁcally states that “[i]f a hearing cannot be
completed on the scheduled date, the presiding review authority, before the adjournment or
recess of the hearing, may continue the hearing by publicly announcing the date, time, and place -
to-which the hearing will be continued” (17.76.040.C). The Hearing Officer continued the ~
hearing on the Project on November 5, 2014 “to a date uncertain.” No other date. was given for
the Project’s next hearing, and the Hearing Officer did not provide a date and time for the
continued hearing. The staff report does not address this point of the appeal, and the City has not
presented any evidence of compliance with the requirement for continuing hearings Incomplete
applications are not to be set for hearings, and once complete, proper notice is to be given to
- allow for meanmgful public review.

Very truly yours,

Ryan D. Lapidus,
of Lapidus & Lapidus, APLC.

Enclosures
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"""' 910 Hampshire Road, Suite V
erl la Westloke Village, Callfornia 91631 _
© Consultants Tel. 805.367.5720 Fax. 805.367.5733 MEMORANDUM

Date: - May4, 2015

To: Park & Velayos LLP
801 South Figueroa Street, Sulte 450
* Los Angeles, CA 90017
C/0: Veranique S. Millon

. From: Mark Austin, Partner

Subject: - Technical Noise Report for a Proposed Basketball Court North of 1420 Hiflcrest Avenue,
Pasadena, CA 91106

Alntro'duct!on

Mendian Consultants was retained by Park & Velayos LLP to prepare an analysis of potential noise

' impacts from activities at a basketball court located approximately 10 feet north of the property linet
for 1420 Hillcrest Avenue (Property). The Property is located east of the Harbor Freeway (State Route
110) and south of the Foothill Freeway (Interstate 210) in the City of Pasadena.

Meridian Consultants t_:onducted two 1S-minute noise measurements within fhg Property on Thursday,
February 19, 2015, between 5 PM and 6 PM to document existing noise levels'. Noise measurements
were taken using a Larson Davis Sound Level Meter, which meets the American National Standards
Institute (ANS_I)Vonr general environmental noise measurement instrumentation. The noise measurement
locations were logged in the field using GPS 'positionin'g and can been seen in Figure 1, Proposed
Basketball Court Location. Weather conditions were fair, with light winds ranging from O to 2 miles per
hour (mph) and the temperature measuring around 65°F.

Fundamentals of Noise

The decibel (dB) scale is used to quantify sound intensity. Because sound pressure can vary enormously
within the range of human hearing, a logarithmic loudness scale is used to keep sound intensity ‘
numbers at a convenient and manageable level. The human ear is not equally sensitive to all frequéncies
in the entire spectrum; therefore, noise measurements are wélghted ‘more hea‘ﬂly for 'frequencles to
which humans are sensitive In a process called A—welghting, written dB(A) The A-weughted sound level is
measured on a logarithmic scale such that a doubling of sound energy results in a 3.0 dB(A) increase in

1 Cityof Pasadena, Noise Element, Section 9.36.030— Definitions, “Propeny line” means the line that separates private
property or the event from the public right-of-way.
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noise level. In general, changes in a noise level measuring less than 3.0 dB{A} are not typically noticed by
-the human ear.2 Changes from 3 to 5 dB(A) may be noticed by some individuals who are extremely
- sensitive to changes in noise. An increase greater than 5 dB{A) is readily noticeable, while the human ear
perceives a 10 dB(A) increase in sound level to be a doubling of sound volume.

Different types of scales are used to characterlze the time-varying nature of sound. Applicable scales
include the maximum noise level (Lmax), lequnvalent noise level (I.eq), and the minimum noise level
(Lmin). Lmax is the maximum noise level measured during a specified period. Leq is the average A-
welghted sound level measured over a glven time interval. Leq can be measured over any period, but Is
typically measured for 1-minute, 15-minute, 1-hour, or 24-hour perlods. Lmin is the minimum noise
level measured during a specified period

"Sound genetéted by a point source typicallv diminishes (attenuates) at-a rate of 6 dB(A) for e(ach
doubling of distance from the source to the receptor at acoustically hard sites, and at a rate of 7.5 dB(A)
* at acoustically soft sites.3 A hard, or reflective, site eonsists of asphalt, concrete, or very h'ard~nacked
soil, which do not provide excess ground-effect attenuation. An acoustically soft or absorptive site is
characteristic of normal earth and most gtound with vegetation

-

Noise Restriction Ordinance

. The Pasadena Municipal Code Section 9.36.020 addresses property noise violations and prohibnts

unnecessary, excessive, and annoying noises from all sources. More specifically, as indicated in the City’s
Noise Restrictions Ordinance Sectron 9.36.050, it is unlawful for any person to create, cause, make or
continue to make, or permit to be made, or continued any noise or sound that exceeds the ambient4

noise level at the property line of any property by more than 5 dB.

It should be noted that according to Section 9.40.010, Ball Game Backstops, the court or place where
such a game is played shall be equipped with backstops or other protective devices to effectually
prevent any ball and all balls used from passing over or onto lands adjoining such court or place.

2 USDepartment of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration, Fundamentals and Abatement of Highway Traffic
Nolse (Springfield, VA: US Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration, Septembar 1980), p. 81.

3 US.Department of‘l’ranspomﬁon (September 1980, p. 97)

& “Amblent noise level” means the ali-encompassing nolse assoclated with a given environment and Is the level obtalned

" when the nolse level is-averaga over a period of 15 minutes at the location and time of day near that at which a

companson isto be made. -
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Existing Noise

Nolse sources surrounding the Property during both measurements included typical residential sound
(i.e., noise from garage doors beﬁng closed or from lawn-maintenance activities) and roadway noise
from Hillcrest Place and Hitlcrest Avenue, loted approximately 75 feet to the east and 130 feet to the
south, respectively. ' |

The two locations were located approximately south of the northern property boundary of 1420
Hillcrest Avenue. More specifically, Slte 1 was approximately 30 feet south of the northern Property line,
“as shown In Figure 1, at an elevation of 731 feet above mean sea leve! (amsl). Pursuant to the City’s
Noise Restriction Ordinance, a noise measurement period was taken for approxlmateiy 15 minutes
| between 5.15 PM and 5:30 PM to determine the ambient nolse level. Site 2 was apbroximately 120 feet
south of the northern Property line, as shown in Figure 1, at an elevation of 735 feet amsl, Similar to Site
1, a noise measurement period was taken for approximately 15 minutes between 5:35 and 5:50 PM. The
_-15-minute average noise level was 41.3 dB(A) at Site 1 and 41.9 dB(A) at Site 2, as indicated In Table 1,
‘Amblent Noise Measurements. Noise levels during each 15 minute period ranged between 36.1 and
55.2 dB{A). The‘ambi_ent noise measurement data Is located in Appendix A.

Tablel
Ambient Nolse Measurements
Site1” ' 53.5 36.6 413
Site 2° 55.2 . 361 419
Note: ‘

tmax -~ The highest measured sound level dm the 15 minute-period; Lmin - The lowest measured sound level duting the 15-minute period;
Leq (15-minute} = the overcge sound level over 15 minutes.

Data Summary

An outdoor concrete basketball court has been proposed at 920 Hillcrest Avenue located approximately
10 feet north of the Property line between 920 and A1420 Hillcrest Avenue. Average exterior noise levels
for typical outdoor concrete basketball courts are typically 67.6 dB(A) over a.15-minute period (see
Appendlx B) when measured at a distance of 10 feet. As indicated in Table 1, the ambient 15-minute a
average closest to the Property line was 41.3 dB(A). It would be expected that average noise levels at
. the property line would be 67.6 dB{A) from typical basketball operations from the proposed baskethall
court. Pursuant to the City’s Noise Restriction Ordinance, proposed noise or sound that exceeds the
ambient nolse level at the property line by more than 5 decibels is a violation. Accordingly, basketball
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operations would exceed the measured ambient noise level by 26.3 dB(A) over the course of 15
minutes. ' '

The use of the outdoor basketball court north of the northern Property line would resuit in an increase
of more than 5 d8 over 15-minute period, exoeedmg the requirement set forth in the CltVs Noise
Restriction Ordinance, Section 9.36.05_0.

If any questions or clarification is needed, please feel free to contact me at (BQS) 367-5727 or via emall
at maustin@meridianconusttantslic.com, or contact Chris Hampson at {805) 367-5734.

Sincerely,
7%«4 M

Mark Austin
Partner
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APPENDIX A

Ambient Noise Méasu

rement Data



Site 2 Measurement Location

R'ecord’i}__' ’ Daté " Time Ouration RunTime ~ Pause lAécj "LAE LASmin ' Time LASmax Time
1 2015/02/19 17:34:04 OD:IS:O0.0 00:15:00.0 00:00:00.0 41.3 70.8 36.6 17:44:22 53.5 17:43:00




Site 2 Measurement Location

Record # Date Time buratlon Run Time Pause LAeg LAE LASmin Time LASmax A Time
1 2015/02/29 17:26:56 00:15:00.0 00:15:00.0 00:00:00.0 419 714 36.1 17:18:04 55.2 17:21:32



APPENDIX B -

Average Exterior Noise Levels — Basketball Courts -



Measured Basketball Activitles over 15-minutes

Record i Date Time Duration Run¥ime  Pause LAeq LAE LASmin LASminTime LASmax
1 2015/03/01 15:26:19 0D:15:00.0 00:15:00.0 00:00:000 67.6 871 495 153241 753
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To: City of Pasadena

Attn: Jason Killebrew

From: Christine Lazzaretto; John LoCascio,
AlA; Heather Goers; Peyton Hall, FAIA

Date: December 14, 2015

RE: 920 Hillcrest Place

A3

INTRODUCTION

We have been asked to re-evaluate the Hillcrest Place Landmark District for eligibility as a
historic district, and 920 Hillcrest Place as a contributor to that district. The analysis
considers eligibility for local designation based on the criteria established in the City of
Pasadena Zoning Code;* a review of the relevant contexts and development history of the
site and the district; and an evaluation of the integrity and character-defining features of

" 920 Hillcrest Place individually, and the historic district overall.

Hillcrest Place was identified as potentially sngmﬁcant during the reconnaissance survey
conducted for the development of the City of Pasadena: Cultural Resources of the Recent
Past historic context statement and formally evaluated by City staff as part of that study.
As discussed in the context statement:

* Historic Preservation is Section 17.62 of the Zoning Code. Available m htto:/wrer citvofpasadena.net/zoning/P-
6.himl#17.62. Designating Landmark Districts is 17.62.070, -

3 City of Pasadena, City of Pasadena: Cultural Resources of the Recent Fast, Historic Resourcs Group and Pasadena .
Heritage, October 2007, meCﬂmmleoumsofﬂteRmnzPaﬂstudymduded medevelopmemofmehmonceom
statement and the documentation of potentially eligible resources. The context document was written by Historic Resources
Group and Pasadena Heritage, while City staff evaluated cligible resources on the apphcab!e State Department of Parks and
'Recuuon (DPR) 523 series forms for documenting historic resources. E
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In order to understand the types of properties that cutrently exist in Pasadena
from the period of consideration, as well as their distribution throughout the City, -
large areas of the city were examined. Broad patterns of development were
identified, as were geographical locations and concentrations of specific extant

property types.

Preliminary field reconnaissance was conducted jointly by Historic Resources
Group and Pasadena Heritage on January 25, 2007, with the guidance of Kevin
Johnson from the City. This effort focused. on clusters of properties identified by
the City as potential survey areas, consisting pnmanly of architect-designed single
family residences and several commercial comridors.’

- During the reconnaissahce survey, specific concentrations were identified [emphasis
_ added]: .

The area west of the 210 and 710 Freeways on both sides of the Amroyo...
contain substantial numbers of houses from the period, particularly in the
southwest corner of the city. Many of these are infill properties in previously
developed neighborhoods. In some cases, these lots were created by
subdividing large estates, for example in the Hillcrest Neighborhood as well as
along the Arroyo on lots previously cccupied by the Adolphus Busch estate and
Busch Gardens.

During the reconnaissance survey, Hillcrest Place as a whole was identified as a potennal
district. However, when it was documented by the City, the identified boundary
comprised the four residences at the end of the cul-de-sac: 920 925, 930, and 945
Hillcrest Place. The contributors were each assigned the California Historical Resources
Status code of 5D2, which is defined as “contributor to a district that is eligible for local
designation.” It is presumed that the survey findings were presented to the State Office of
Historic Preservation (OHP) as part of their teview of the historic context statement, as the
project was funded through the Certified Local Government grant program; however, it

o3 thafl’aﬂdara Cultural Resources of the Recent Fast, 4.
4 City of Pasadena: Cultural Resources of the Recent Past, 39.

5 Califomia Historical Resources Status Codes, availzble online:
htp//ohp.parks.cagov/pages/| 069/ﬁls/dxrstams%20code£pdf
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does not appear that the findings were added to the California Historical Resources
Inventory (HRI).* ’ '

The DPR form completed by City staff for the Hillcrest Place Landmark District describes
the district as: .

...a private street extending east from Hillcrest Drive in the Oak Knoll area of
southern Pasadena. The iots are large and moderately sloping and the houses in
the district are architect-designed and contain high levels of landscaping. The
houses are all [one}story in height. Architectural styles in the district include Mid-
century Modern and Modemn Ranch with Asiatic features. The houses all include
high-quality materials. The boundaries of the district are the property lines of the
properties at 920, 925, 930, and 945 Hillcrest Place. The boundaries encompass a
small grouping of intact architect-designed single-family residences in identified
styles from the period of significance.? .

The period of significance for the district is 1950-1955, during which time all four
contributors were constructed. The district was identified as eligible under the “Architect-
Designed Single-Family Residences” theme in the historic context statement, as:

...good, intact examples of the architect-designed single-family residence property '
type. The houses exhibit the distinctive characteristics of the Mid-century Modem
and Modem/Asiatic Ranch architectural styles. Locally significant architects Smith
& Williams and Henry Eggers each designed houses in the district. The houses in
the district have a very high level of integrity.*
HILLCREST PLACE HISTORY & DESCRIPTION
Development History
The land comprising what is now Hillcrest Place was first developed as part of a presumed
addition to the Oak Knoll Tract. A tract map entitled “Oak Knoll Sheet B” was filed in
1906, a year after advertisements first appeared for the adjacent Oak Knoll

neighborhood.? Given the location of the tract and the fact that the owners listed on the
~ recorded map are developers known to be associated with the Oak Knoll neighborhood -

6 The Hilcrest Place Landmark District is not included in the Califomia Historical Resources lnventary dated August 15,
2011, which is the most secent published version of the HRI. ' i ) :
7 City of Pasadena, Department of Parks and Recreation District Record: Hiflcrest Place Landmark District, October 9, 2008,

8 City of Pasadena, Department of Parks and Recreation District Record: Hillerest Place Landmark District, October 9, 2008.
9 Tim Gregoty, "Oak Knoll: An Ideal Environment for Homes,” Ozk Knoll Neighborhood Association, .
htg://theokna.com/7 biml (accessed October 2015). .
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Qak Knoll Water Company, Athambra Addition Water Company, and the Huntington A
Land and Improvement Company - it is likely that this area was originally consxdered an
expansion of the ongmal Oak Knoll development.

Lot 32 on the Oak Knoll Sheet B corresponds generally to the outside boundanes of the
properties surrounding the present-day Hillcrest Place cul-de-sac. This expansive lot, which
included approximately fourteen-acres of land, was originally developed with a single-
family residence as early as 1907 by Gilbert B. Perkins.” The property changed hands
 several times: Perkins sold to Frank Whitney Emery in 1914,% after which the house and
grounds passed to Mary Virginia McCormick in 1926.% Miss McCormick was the sister of
Cyrus Hall McCormick, Jr.,, a prominent Chicago businessman and heir to the family’s
'International Harvester Company fortune. McCormick served as one of the conservators
for his sister, who never married and led an extremely private life after being declared
. insane at the age of nineteen. Two elaborate estates were constructed for her use in
Southern California; one in Pasadena at 1400 Hillcrest Avenue, and ‘one in the
Huntington Palisades. The 1931 Sanborn Fire Insurance Company map for the area
reflects the extent of the improvements undertaken to Lot 32 on her behalf: buildings on
the property — now noted as 1400 Hillcrest Avenue = included a large single-family
residence, a guest house, two separate ‘servants’ quarters, a watchman'’s office, a
greenhouse, and an aviary.

Mary Virginia McCormick continued to divide her time between the Hillcrest Avenue
estate and her Huntington Palisades property until her death in- 19415 The Pasadena
estate was put up for sale several years later, in 1944, but struggled to find a suitable
buyer. In 1945 the property sold for $115,000.5 The Los Angeles Times notes that as
part of the sale, the overall property was divided into two parcels which were sold to two
different real estate developers: a twelve-acre parcel sold to Edward Tobin for $39,000,
and a fourteen-acre parcel sold to the realty firm of Smith & Son for $76,125. Based on
the 512e of the parcel stated in the amcle along with the greater cost associated with its

1 A Later antcle indicates that the property was first improved in 1906. See “McCormick Estate Sale Up,” Los Angeles
mer,lu!y29 1944,

* *Over a Million in Fine Homes,” Los Angeles Times, March 29, 1914, and "Conditions on the Mend: Pasadena Residence
Brings Eighth of Millien,” Las Angeles Timas, March 21, 1914.
'3 “To Build Most Expensive Home,” Las Angeles Times, November (8, 1926.

13 “Reaper King's Daughter Dies,” Lw/lngelg Times, May 26, 1941..
4 See “McCommick Estate Sale Up,” Las Angeles Times, July 29, 1944, and “Zone Change for McCosmick ManswnAsked.
Los Angeles Times, November 2, 1944.
15 *Estate Sells for $145,000,” Los Angales Times, July 4, 1945. )
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purchase, it appears likely that the parcel puschased by Smith & Son was Lot 32, which
contained nearly all of the improvements and residences associated with the McCormick
development.t6

Lot 32 remained a single parcel until the late 1940s. At some point during the second half

. of the decade the McCormick estate was demolished. Records from this period from the
Pasadena local newspaper, the Pasadena Star-News, are not readily available, and the Los
Angeles Times makes no further mention of plans made for the property by Smith & Son.
However, Los Angeles County Assessor records provide evidence that Lot 32 had been
purchased for subdivision by at least 1948. It is likely that the private street of Hillcrest
Place was created: at this time. Record of Survey maps indicate that the lots along the
north and south sides of Hillcrest Place were drawn in 1948 and 1949, respectively. The
four lots along the narthem side of the cul-de-sac were owned by Dana Smith. The four
lots along the southem side of the cul-de-sac, including the subject property at 920
Hillcrest Place, were owned by Arthur O, Hanisch.”” Smith developed the property at 935
Hillcrest Place, the easternmost parcel of the noxtheﬂy lots along the cul-de-sac, as his

_ personal res:dence :

Although it is unclear whether Smith, a prominent Pasadena attomney best remembered
for his role in Richard Nixon's ill-fated campaign finance fund scandal of 1952, and
Hanisch ever maintained a professional association, it is evident from an examination of
Los Angeles Times articles that the two men already knew each other socially by the time
Smith’s subdivision was recorded in 1948, although neither of them yet resided on
Hillcrest Place.® Subsequent articles suggest that the two men continued to move in the
‘'same social circles throughout the 1950s. It is possible, given that only a few months
separate the subdivision of the two tracts that the two men planned to create an enclave
surrounding the cul-de-sac of Hillcrest Place. However, further research is required to-
determine the extent of their plans. '

28 1t is possible that the twelve-acre parcel also referenced as being purchased by Tobin was associated with the adjacent
land immediately to the south of 1400 Hillcrest, which remuined undeveloped by. 1931, The custom of retaining
undeveloped land adjacent to the primary residence is a custorn which is consistent with the concurment development of the
McConmick estate in the Huntington Palisades. This property does not fall within the scope of this study and is not
addressed in this report.

. ¥ The easternmast lot fronting the terminus of theml-de-ucranamedapartof theozigmalOak Knolt Sheet B subdivision.
13 See “In Pasadena: Parties Inspired by Eastern Guests,” Los Angeles Times, November 21, 1948.
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Arthur O, Hanisch, the owner of the land along the southern side of Hillcrest Place, was
the owner and president of the Stuart Pharmaceutical Company, which was
headquartered in Pasadena.” Born in 1895 in Wisconsin, Hanisch was a resident of
Pasadena for thlrty-four years® The Stuart Pharmaceutical Company, which he established
in 1941, rose to prominence during the post-World War Il era after introducing a
multivitamin formula that becare known as Calplex and later as the Stuart Formula
Liquid. Hanisch went on to introduce Mylanta, the first antacid to use silicone to relieve
gaseous distention. The company also marketed phannaceuncal products such as
analgesics, tranquilizers, hematinics to relieve anemia, treatments for urinary tract

- infections, and prenatal nutrmon supplements.®

After purchasing the land along Hillcrest Place, Hanisch commrssxoned architect Henry
'Eggers to design his home at present-day 930 Hillcrest Place, directly to the east of the
subject property. Like his neighbor to the north, Hanisch’s home was constructed on the
easternmost parcel of the lots which he had subdivided, affording a maximum of privacy.
-The Hanisches were “at home by 19512

ln 1954, a residence was constructed at 920 Hillcrest Piace for Dr Francis E. Schlueter
and his wife, Estelle. Building records on file at the City of Pasadena include a notification
that Francis E. Schluster [sic] had been granted permission to effect a single family dwelling
and attached garage on the recorded lot on April 15, 1954. A letter in the file from Arthur .
Hanisch dated April 7, 1954 indicates that Hamsch sold the property to Schiueter, as well

- as the adjacent property to Arthur Newton, with the intention of devéloping residences
along Hillcrest Place. The letter also confirms that the other owners on the cul-desac
reviewed plans for new construction on the street. Hanisch writes:

1 would appreciate your glantmg of a variance for Dr. Francis E. Schlueter in
regard to his property at 920 Hillcrest Place. I sold this property as well as the .
adjacent pxece now owned by Mr. Arthur Newton with the purpose of havmg

" The Stuart Company hadquam, commissioned by Hanisch and designed by aoted architect Edward Durell Stone with
landscape by Thomas Church, is listed in the Nationa! Register of Historic Places,

0. Smarl Company Plant and Office Building” National Register of Historic Places Registrauon Form, National Park Service,
(accessed Octcber 2015).

= "l’wo New Professorships Created With Harish [sic] Estate Funds.

greated-hanisheestate-funds-119 (accessed October 2015).

= ’Anhur Hanisches Bid Friends to Big l’arty Los Angeles Times, August 19, 1951,
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¢

neighboring residences constructed. The plans for the residence have been
approved by myself as well as Mr. Dana Smith and Mr. Walker Smith.»

The onglnal building permit is not available for the property, so the architect could not be
confirmed. According to the City of Pasadena DPR form for 920 Hilicrest Place, the
builder was Newton & Lundquist. Newton & Lundquist are listed as the contractor for
minor alterations to the porch undertaken for Dr. Schiueter in 1960.= Little is known
about the work of Newton & Lundquist; additional research is required to determine
whether they are considered master builders.™ Contemporary real estate listings for the

~ property credit the design to architect John Matthias; however, that attribution has not

been confirmed.

Bom in 1914, Francis Schlueter grew up in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, and was educated at
the University of Notre Dame in Indiana. He served in the United States Navy during
World War Il and eventually entered private practice as a physician specializing in intemal

~ medicine in 1950 Schlueter was affiliated with Huntington Memorial Hospital in

Pasadena, and was acquainted with some of Pasadena’s most wealthy and philanthropic
citizens. His social circle included attomey Dana C. Smith, a fellow resident of Hillcrest
Place and supporter of the Pasadena Symphony Orchestra.” Schlueter remained at his
Hillcrest Place home until his death in 1981 at the age of 66. His widow, Estelie,

- continued to reside at the property until her death in 2007
. Physica! Descrlptlon

Hillcrest Place is a private street termmanng at Hlllcrest Avenue in the Oak Knoll
neighborhood of Pasadena. It was originally part of a large estate property first developed
in 1907 and re-subdivided in the post-World War I era. Hillcrest Place is distinguished
from surrounding development, which primarily consists of properties constructed in the

_ early 20* century. The establishment of the street as a cul-de-sac and the presence of a

39 Letter from Arthur Hanisch to the City of Pasadena, April 7, 1954.

2 Building Alteration Permit, April 29, 1960.

26 Newton & Lundquist are listed as contractors in the 1962 Pasadena MMuseum California Design exhibition catalog,
and are also included in volumes 27 and 29 {which cover the late 1950s) of the Official Darectory of Licensed Contractors
of California.

36 “Sarvice Planned Today for Pasadena Physician,” Las Angefes Times, January 8, 1981. Additional biographical details were

. 'accessed using Ancestry.com fecords..

37 See A, S. Monroe Will Wed Oreganian,” Las Argeles Times, March 26, 1955, and'SymphunyStmedManchwatd
Fame,” Los Angeles Times, Apnil 8, 1956,
”'&wlleBmussardScNuem, hudemSmrMuqOmberl? zouz.

estelle-bro

(accessed October 2015). ituaries)
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landscaped median are consistent with postwar planning principles. It was developed
primarily with one-story, single-family residences in Mid-century Modem and Ranch
archttectura! styles, several of which were désigned by noted architects of the period. The
neighborhood has lush landscaping and mature trees, whtch combined with a lack of
fences or tall hedges along of the front of the parcels, are unifying features of the district.
New residences were constructed within a narrow period of development starting in the
early 1950s, and, according to a letter on file in the City of Pasadena, property owners on
the cul-de-sac reviewed and approved each other’s plans, at least in some instances. These
* factors resulted in a distinct and cohesive neighborhood displaying a strong sense of time
and place.

920 Hillcrest Place Physical Description

- The property at 920 Hillcrest Place was identified as'a contnbutor to the Hillcrest Place
Landmark District, and it continues to convey its historic significance. The property is
located on the south side of the cul-de-sac that terminates the east end of Hillcrest Place, a
short private street off Hillcrest Drive in the Oak Knoll neighborhood. The property is

‘bounded on the north by Hillcrest Place and on the east, south, and west by adjacent
large, single-family residential properties. The orie story, single-family residence on the
property is set back from the street with a U-shaped driveway paved in asphaltic concrete
and is surrounded by dense plantings of mature trees and large shrubs. The house is Mid-
century Modem in style with an irregular plan and a substantially flat multi-leve! roof with
wide overhanging eaves, cantilevered canopies with plaster soffits, and wide wood fascias.
It is of wood frame construction on a concrete slab on grade. There is an interior brick

. chimney. The exterior walls are finished in smooth ‘cement plaster. An attached two-car

garage projects diagonally from the asymmetrical primary (north) faade. A cantilevered

wood pergola runs across the front of the garage wing and terminates at the primary -
entrance, which is asymmetrically located in an angled recess on the primary facade and
consists of a pair of raised-panel wood doors with metal hardware and louvered and
paneled wood shutters, Fenestration consists primarily of fixed, divided ltght wood frame
windows and metal framed sliding glass doors.

_AILeEtigns
The property at 920 Hillcrest Place appears to have undergone no substantial alterations
smce its initial construction.
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Charac

Every historic building is unique, with its own identity and its own distinctive character. -
Character-defining features are those visual aspects and physical features or elements that
give the building its character and help to convey its significance. Character-defining
features can identify the building as an example of a specific buildi;ig type, usually related
to the building’s function; they can exemplify the use of specific materials or methods of
construction, or embody an historical period or architectural style; and they can convey
the sense of time and place in buildings associated with significant events or people. A
building's character-defining features can include but are not limited to its setting and site;
shape and massing; roof and related features, such as chimneys or skylights; projections,
such as balconies or porches; recesses or voids, such as galleries or arcades; windows and
doors and their openings; materials, with their distinguishing textures, finishes, colors and
craftsmanshup, and interior features, materials, finishes, spaces, and spatial relationships.

Exterior’ character-deﬁnmg features of 920 Hillcrest Place include:

U-shaped driveway paved in asphaltic concrete
‘Dense plantings of mature trees and large shrubs
Irregular plan ‘
One story massing ;
Asymmetrical composition
Substantially flat multi-level roof with wide overhanging eaves; cannlevered
canopies with plaster soffits, and wide wood fascias
Interior brick chimney
Exterior walls finished in smooth cement plaster
* Attached two-car garage
Cantitevered wood pergola '
Recessed primary entrance with ralsed panel wood doors with louvered and
panéled wood shutters
e Fixed, divided light, wood frame wmdows and metal f:amed shdmg glass doors

Historic integrity is the ability of a property to convey its significance and is defined as the
“authenticity of a property’s historic identity, evidenced by the survival of physical

MEMO

Hillcrest Place
Historic Resources Assessment

HISTORIC RESOURCES GROUP



10

characteristics that existed during the property’s prehistoric or historic period.”» The
National Park Service defines seven aspects of integrity for historic resources. These are
location, design, setting, materials, workmanship, feeling, and association. The integrity of
920 Hillcrest Drive is evaluated below based on these seven aspects.

o Location: The residence remains on its ongmal site, It therefore retams integrity of
location.

o Design: The house at 920 Hillcrest Place has undergone no substanual alterations
and retains the character-defining features of its original Mid-century Modem .
design including its one-story massing, irregular plan, substantially flat roof with
wide eaves and soffits, cantilevered wood pergola, and fixed wood- frame
windows. It therefore retains integrity of design.

e Setting: The residence remains on a large parcel heavily planted with mature trees

~ and large shrubs, in a low-densny single-family residential neighborhood. It
therefore retains integrity of setting.

o Materials: As outlined above, the property has undergone no substantial alterations
and retains its original features and materials, including cement plaster veneer,
waod frame windows, brick chimney, and wood petgola. It therefore retains
integrity of materials.

e Workmanship: As outlined above, the property retains its original features and

" materials, and therefore illustrates the aesthetic principles of its Mid-century
Modern design. It therefore retains integrity of workmanship. |
"~ o Feeling: Because the property retains integrity of location, design, setting, materials,
‘and workmanship, it continues to convey the aesthetic and historic sense of its
_ Mid-century Modem design. It therefore retains integrity of feeling. -

¢ - Association: lntegnty of location, design, setting, materials, workmanshlp, and
feeling combine to convey integrity of association. Because the property retains the
first six, it continues to convey its Mld-century Modem design, and therefore
retams integrity of assocnauon

3 US. Department of the Intesior, National Register Bulletin 16A: How to Complete the National Register Registration
Form (Washington D.C.: Nationa!l Park Service) 1997, p. 4.
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HILLCREST PLACE LANDMARK DISTRICT RE-EVALUATION
Definition of Historic District

Standard preservation practice evaluates collecuons of buildings from similar time periods
or representing specific historic contexts as historic districts. The National Park Service
defines a historic district as “a s:gruﬁcant concentration, linkage, or continuity of sites,

* buildings, structures, or objects united historically or aesthetically by plan or physical
development."**The National Park: Service further clarifies that a historic district illustrates
an “interrelationship of i its resources which can convey a visual sense of the overall h:stonc
environment."»

A historic district derives its significance as a uniﬁed entity. The individual components of a
historic district collectively convey a specific aspect of history, along with a strong sense of
. time and place. Residential historic districts illustrate the social and physxcal development

- of a City; they can represent the influence of a partlcular ethnic or social group on the
development of the community, as well as the architectural character of a place. Resources
' that have been found to contribute to the historic identity of a district are referred to as
district contributors. Properties located within the district boundaries that were constructed
~ outside of the identified period of significance for the district, have been substantially
altered, or do not 'contxibute to its significance are identified as non-contributors.

cltyof Pasadena l.andmarl: Districts
“The Hillcrest Place Landmark District was evaluated as eligible for local desxgnatxon by the
~ City of Pasadena. The criteria for the evaluation of local landmark districts are included in
, secuon 17.62.040 (F) of the Zoning code:

17.62.040 - Criteria for Designation of Historic Resources
F. Landmark districts.

. A landmark district shall include all landmark districts previously designated before
‘ adoptton of this Chapter and any grouping of contiguous propemes that also meet
the following criteria:
a. Within its boundaries, a minimum of 60 percent of the properties qualify
as contributing; and
b. The grouping represents a sxgmﬁcant and distinguishable entity of Citywide
importance and one or more of a defined historic, cultural, development

”Maonalkcgumauﬂean 15.
n l\bdonalkwﬂullam 15.
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and/or architectural context(s) (e.g, 1991 Citywide historic context, as
amended, historic context prepared in an intensive-level survey or historic
context prepared specifically for the nominated landmark district).
2. When determining the boundaries of a landmark district, the Historic Preservation
Commission shall use the National Register of Historic Places Bu!letm #21:
"Defining Boundaries for National Register Properties.”

Hillcrest Place Landmark District o

Hillcrest Place was identified as a cohesive enclave in 2007, during the reconnaissance
study for the City of Pasadena: Cultural Resources of the Recent Past historic context
statement; subsequently, the portion of the street comprising 920, 925, 930, and 945
Hillcrest Piace was evaluated as eligible for local designation and formally documented by
the City of Pasadena in 2008. It is recommended that Hillcrest Place as a whole, given its
development history and overall cohesion, be considered as a potential district. In 2014,

" the property at 925 Hillcrest Place was altered with the addition of a partial second story.»
However, three of the four properties identified as contributors are still intact, and the
street overall retains sufficient integrity to convey its historic significance as a cohesive
collection of post-World War Il single-family residences in Pasadena. Although there are
numerous examples of postwar single-family residences in the City, there are relatively few
examples of entire streets or neighborhoods developed solely in the postwar era. Hillcrest
Place was developed by two prominent local residents who also constructed their own
homes in the neighborhood. Aesthetic cohesion was an important component to the
development, and developers Arthur Hanisch and Dana Smith reviewed at least some of

. the plans for residences to be constructed in the nelghborhood. Hillcrest Place is a
distinguishable entity from the surrounding early 20" century development. It is unified
aesthetically by plan, physical development, and architectural quality. The neighborhood
meets the registration requirements identified in the context statement for postwar
residential districts. It displays continuity of design and overall neighborhood cohesion, and
the curvilinear street plan and mature fandscaping contribute to the overall character of
the district. As discussed below, it retains integrity of setting, feeling, and association as
tequired in the eligibility standards developed for postwar neighborhoods, and it conveys a
strong sense of time and place.

32 The Rillerest Place Landmark District was identified and documented prior to the 2014 alterations to this propenty. It is
not known whether the impacts to the district were reviewed at the time that the alterations were proposed, or whether the
fact that it was 2 contributor to a documented landmark district was considered prior to issuing the permits.
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Assessment of Integrity

In order for a historic district to be eligible for designation, the majority of the components ‘
that add to the district’s historic character must possess integrity, as must the district as a
whole. -

. Location' The district contributors remain on their original sites.

. Deslgn Although there have been some alterations to individual resxdences within
the district, the netghborhood overall continues to reflect th-century Modem and
Ranch-style designs, and it retains postwar planning and landscape features.

o ' Setting: Hillcres_t Place rerhains a low-density single-family residential
neighboﬂxood as it was in the immediate post-World War Il petiod.

. Matenals and Workmanship: Propemes throughout the district largely retain
original features and matenals and illustrate the principles of postwar res:denhal
and neighborhood design.

o Feeling: Hillcrest Place retains integrity‘of location, design, setting, materials, and
‘workmanship, and continues to convey the aesthetic and historic sense of its
postwar design.

® - Association: Integrity of location, design, setting, materials, workmanship, and
feeling combine to convey integrity of association. Because the neighborhood
retains thé first six, it continues to convey its postwar design, and therefore retains
integtity of assaciation.
concwsxou
Hillcrest Place was ldenttﬁed as a potential historic district for its significance as a post-
World War Il residential neighborhood in Pasadena. A portion of the street, including the
subject property at 920 Hillcrest Place, was formally evaluated as eligible for local
designation as a landmark district by the City of Pasadena in 2008. As a result of this
determination, the potential impacts to the eligibility of the district should be considered
when a project is proposed within the boundary. Although there have been some changes

to the identified district and the street ‘overall, Hillcrest Place retains sufficient integrity to
convey its historic significance as identified in the City of Pasadena: Cultural Resources of

the Recent Fast historic context study.
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Exhibit C: Hydrology Memorandum
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2. The City of Pasadena protects Camellias over 8” in diameter. There is no mention of
whether any camellias exist on the property. Camellias might be expected due to the
age and location of the property. :

3. The reportand inventory does not include trees that overhang the property from
adjacent properties. Their root zones and canopies will be impacted by the project.
“The applicant needs to provide this information in their report.

4 Thereisone mystery pine tree, #50 that does not have any DBH, canopy, height, or
' disposition information. Will it be removed or retained?

5. ‘Tree #31 has a note that says it is to remain. I am uncomfortable with a marked up
copy of a report. It is a protected tree. Did the design change to accommodate the
retention of this tree? : "

6. The Discussion section includes information about trees #14 and 16. The arborist uses
finding 6 (8.52.075) as a way to justify the removal of the trees. No landscape plans
were provided to determine if the new trees would replace the lost screening. Itis
impossible to tell if the trees are crowded on the site in order to meet the mitigation
- requirements. ' '

" 7. The report does not describe what design modifications the applicant has taken to
~ preserve existing trees. S '

8. The report has inserted a protection policy from the City ordinance into the
document. This does not fulfill the requirement to provide specific project related
protection measures to ensure the long term health and survival of trees to remain -
on-site as required by Section 8.52.110. ‘

ln,'éonclusion the project could have significant impacts to the trees on the southern property
line. Screening between the properties may be lost. The trees on 1420 Hillcrest Avenue may
- have damage that could lead to decline/removal. The amount of impact is unknown. The -

report fails to quantify encroachments on trees to be retained.
Please let me know ifyou have any questions.
Sincerely,
Consulting Arborist, Horticulturalist
ISA Certified Arborist WE4264A
. ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualified
Member, American Society of Consulting Arborists

Board Member, California Native Plant Society
Board Meniber, Inland Urban Forest Council
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